Program Code: 858
Account Code: 459113
Contract #: 2019-2020-PUBLIC-P

AMENDMENT #9

Collectively, the following changes shall be considered Amendment #9 of the July 1 2019 Nursing
Contract between the Fayette County Roard of Education (Board) and the Lexington-Fayelte County
Health Department (Health Deparlment) and shall become a part thereof.

SECTION 2. GENERAL AGREEMENT

A total of 50.25 full-time equivalent (FTE) RNs, 2.5 FTE LPNs, and one administrative assistant will be
committed to the School Health Nursing Program. Each of the 6 high schools (in addition to Carter G
Woodson Academy and Success Academy), 31 elementary schools, Pre-school Center, and 11 middle
schools will receive full-time nursing services four and a half to five days a week. The special programs
(The Learning Center, The Stables, Martin Luther King Jr. Academy, and Locust Trace) will receive
nursing services at least ¥ day per week and the technical schools (Eastside, Southside, and Opportunity
Middle College) will have a nurse on call. This excludes the ten schools (Arlington, Booker T.
Washington, Breckinridge, Cardinal Valley, Harrison, Mary Todd, Tates Creek Elementary, William Wells
Brown, lexington Traditional Magnet, and Tates Creek High School) with on-site school-based clinics.
This school health staffing model will be in effect for the remainder of the confract.

SECTION 3. THE BOARD SHALL PAY FOR CORE SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES PROVIDED
PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT AS FOLLOWS:

A. Pay $3,428,208.36 to the Heallh Department for services provided during the general school year
and summer school.

B. For the services as hersinbefors set forth, the Board agrees to pay the Health Department in
accordance with the schedule of charges upon the receipt of a monthly itemized bill from the Health
Department. School Health Services for the general school year and summer school will amount to
$3,428,208.36 annually. Effective July 1, 20283, payment of $285,684.03 is due monthly upon receipt
of invoice. This payment will be in effect for the duration of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed changes lo the contract this day, month, and year
attested below.

ATTEST:
'\'11) BOARD OF EDUCATION OF FAYETTE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY
COUNTY KENTUCKY: HEALTHOEPARTMENT:

<1t ny - / = [M

57 Dr. Demetrus Liggins, Date ) Date
& g Superintendent, FCPS erim Chief Administrative Officer
bl |23
Tyler Murphy Date , , | - Dale

Chair, FCPS Board of Educalion ical Services Office

é’fé@_ o 6/26/2023

Cara Kay, CFO, LFCHD



